government securities with a nominal value of €100 million, classified as cash flow hedging derivatives and

forward purchase contracts for government securities with a nominal value of €165 million, classified as

operating derivatives, entered into by BancoPosta RFC.

Spread risk

This is the risk of a potential fall in the value of bonds held, following deterioration in the creditworthiness of

issuers. This is due to the importance that the impact of the spread of returns on government securities had

on the fair value of euro area government and corporate securities, reflecting the market's perception of the

credit rating of issuers.

The value of the portfolio of bonds issued or guaranteed by the Italian government is much more sensitive to

the credit risk associated with the Italian Republic than to changes in so-called risk-free interest rates. This is

due to the fact that changes in credit spreads are not hedged and regard the entire investment portfolio,

meaning both the fixed and floating rate components. In this latter case, in fact, fair value derivatives, used to

(€m)

Nominal Fair value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

   Financial assets at FVTOCI 125,759 141,621 (8,520) 8,444 (7,554) 7,554 -   -   (966) 890

   Fixed income instruments 125,259 141,090 (8,518) 8,442 (7,552) 7,552 -   -   (966) 890

   Other investments 500 531 (2) 2 (2) 2 -   -   -   -

   Financial assets at FVTPL 1,585 2,620 (296) 296 (293) 293 (3) 3 -   -

   Fixed income instruments 1,545 1,538 (67) 67 (64) 64 (3) 3 -   -

   Other investments* 40 1,082 (229) 229 (229) 229 -   -   -   -

   Financial derivatives 210 2 (9) 10 -   -   -   -   (9) 10

   Cash flow  hedges 100 2 (9) 10 -   -   -   -   (9) 10

   Fair value hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Fair value though profit or loss 110 4 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

   Financial derivatives 105 (7) 2 (1) -   -   -   -   2 (1)

   Fair value though profit or loss 55 (1) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Cash flow  hedges 50 (6) 2 (1) -   -   -   -   2 (1)

   Fair value hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Variability at 30 June 2020 127,659 144,236 (8,823) 8,749 (7,847) 7,847 (3) 3 (973) 899

(*) For Other investments relative to Mutual investment funds, the nominal value indicates the number of units held w ithout taking into account the face value of the equity instrument

Poste Italiane Group - Fair value interest rate risk

Equity reserves before

taxationDescription
Risk exposure Change in value

Effect on deferred liabilities

toward policyholders

Profit/(Loss)

before tax

192  Poste Italiane – Interim Report at 30 June 2020

convert floating rate instruments, hedge only the risk-free interest rate risk and not credit risk. This means that

a change in the credit spread has an equal impact on both fixed and floating rate instruments.

[…]

and the spread risk component (not hedged) was reflected in consolidated equity for approximately

€1.2 billion;

(ii) an overall net fair value decrease of approximately €0.2 billion in the Poste Vita insurance group's

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (a notional amount of the fixed

income instruments of approximately €93 billion), almost entirely transferred to policyholders and

recognised in specific technical provisions under the shadow accounting method.

The sensitivity to the spread has been calculated by applying a shift of +/- 100 bps to the yield curve for Italian

government securities.

The table below shows the results of the sensitivity analysis69 to spread risk of the most significant positions

in the portfolios of both the Parent Company and the Poste Vita Group at 30 June 2020.

69 For sensitivity purposes, the swap rate curve and the BTP curve were used (10-year swap rate of about -17 bps and the
spread of the BTP compared to the 10-year swap rate of about 143 bps).

(€m)

Nominal Fair value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

   Financial assets at FVTOCI 32,057 37,804 (3,635) 4,279 -   -   (3,635) 4,279

   Fixed income instruments 32,057 37,804 (3,635) 4,279 -   -   (3,635) 4,279

   Other investments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Financial derivatives 210 6 (19) 21 (10) 11 (9) 10

   Cash flow  hedges 100 2 (9) 10 -   -   (9) 10

   Fair value hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Fair value though profit or loss 110 4 (10) 11 (10) 11 -   -

Financial liabilities

   Financial derivatives 55 (1) (5) 5 (5) 5 -   -

   Fair value though profit or loss 55 (1) (5) 5 (5) 5 -   -

   Cash flow  hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Variability at 30 June 2020 32,322 37,809 (3,659) 4,305 (15) 16 (3,644) 4,289

Equity reserves before

taxation

Poste Italiane SpA - Effect of credit spread on fair value

Description
Risk exposure Change in value

Profit/(Loss)

before tax

 Poste Italiane – Interim Report at 30 June 2020  193

For the purposes of full disclosure, a movement in the spread would have no direct accounting effects on

financial assets held by the Group and measured at amortised cost, but would only impact unrealised gains

and losses. In other words, fixed income instruments measured at amortised cost attributable mainly to

BancoPosta RFC, which at 30 June 2020 amounted to €32,103 million (nominal value of €25,397 million) and

have a fair value of €30,505 million, would be reduced in fair value by approximately €3.5 billion following an

increase in the spread of 100 bps, with the change not reflected in the accounts.

[…]

Cash flow interest rate risk

This is defined as the uncertainty related to the generation of future cash flows, due to interest rate

fluctuations. It may result from the misalignment - in terms of interest rates, indexation methods and

maturities - of financial assets and liabilities that tend to remain in place until their contractual and/or expected

maturity (so-called banking book) which, as such, generate economic effects in terms of net interest income,

reflecting on the income results of future periods.

The following analysis refers to the uncertainty over future cash flows generated by floating rate instruments,

also created through fair value hedges, following fluctuations in market interest rates.

Sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk relating to these instruments is calculated by assuming a parallel shift

in the market forward interest rate curve of +/- 100 bps.

Sensitivity to cash flow interest rate risk at 30 June 2020 on the Poste Italiane Group's positions is shown in

the table below.

Poste Vita Group - Effect of credit spread on fair value (€m)

Notional Fair Value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2020 effects

Financial assets

   Financial assets at FVTOCI 93,672 103,785 (8,489) 8,489 (8,377) 8,377 -   -   (112) 112

   Fixed income instruments 93,172 103,254 (8,471) 8,471 (8,359) 8,359 -   -   (112) 112

   Other investments 500 531 (18) 18 (18) 18 -   -   -   -

   Financial assets at FVTPL 1,584 2,621 (361) 361 (355) 355 (6) 6 -   -

   Fixed income instruments 1,544 1,539 (131) 131 (125) 125 (6) 6 -   -

   Other investments* 40 1,082 (230) 230 (230) 230 -   -   -   -
-

Financial liabilities

   Financial derivatives -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Fair value though profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Cash flow  hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Fair value hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Variability at 30 June 2020 95,256 106,406 (8,850) 8,850 (8,732) 8,732 (6) 6 (112) 112

Equity reserves before

taxationDescription
Risk exposure Change in value

Effect on deferred liabilities

toward policyholders

Profit/(Loss)

before tax

194  Poste Italiane – Interim Report at 30 June 2020

Specifically, with respect to financial assets, the cash flow interest rate risk primarily relates to:

• a portion of the investment portfolio held by Poste Vita SpA, with a total nominal value of €8,756 million;

• fixed rate government securities held by the Parent Company and swapped into floating rate through fair

value hedges, with a total nominal amount of €8,229 million; in addition to an inflation-linked bond issued